— ORIGIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES. COMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Applzcatlon )
of MALIBU WATER COMPANY, a cor- ) Application No. 35657
poration, for authorzty to increase 2 |

ts 1"8.'308- , /

‘Séé;Appendix\A for list of appearances.
QPINIO N

- Malibu Water Company, a corporation, by the above-
'fentitled applicatidh‘filed July 28, 1954, seeks authority to
increase rates for domestic and irrigation water service in upin-
corpbraﬁéd'écrrito y "Los Angeleq County, in the vmcinxty and west
of Nalzbu. The propoged increase in rates represents a straight
70 percent across-the-board 1ncrease and would provide addmtional
- gross annual revenues of approxlmately $57,700, based on l95h
/Voperatmons. o
- Public hearings in this matter were held before
Cbmmissioher Ray E. Uatereiner and Examiner Stewart C. Warner on
May 25, 26 and 27, 1955, at Malibu. Approximately 60 comsumers
attended in protest of whom 22 testified. The matter was submitted
upog phe-fxﬁzng of;br;efs and is now ready for decision.

: Evidenée‘éf Rééord”

Thé *ecord in these proceedings consists of 478 pages of
testlmony in three’ volumes of transcripts, 14 exhibits, and, by
:reference, applzcant's annual rcports to the Commission for the
\years 1950 through 1954, and a "™Malibu Water Company Appraisal,
» 19&9 by Taylor & ”aflor Engineering, Los Angeles,™ in evidence
1n the proceedmng on Applmcatlon No. 30713 of July 12, 1950.-

-1~




- A-35657 BT

| GeﬁeréllInfo“matiéﬁ:
| i Applicant was granted a certzficate of public convenience
- and. necesslty %o operate as a public utllmty water company, rates
were establ:shed and applicant was authorzzed to receive certain
water system propertles from Marblehead Land Company,;/ the con=-
sxderatxon belng stock issued to Marblehead by Decision
No. 31269 dated September 19, 1938 .in Application No. 22193.

- Marblehead owns. all of the outstanding shares of
'appllcant' capxtal stock amounxlng to $100,000. All of appli-

canvs offmcers are. also officers of Marblehead.

Desc*ip;zon of Serv;ce Ares

4

, Applzcant's certmflcated service area was delzneated
on the map submmt;ed as Ethbit No. L in Application No. 22193 2/
It extends fz;fgbproximately 20 niles along the Pacific Coast
starting just west of Las Flores Canyon and extending to a p01nt
west _of, Trancas Canyon almost at the Ventura County Line. The
service area comprlszng some A 960 acreo, varies in width fram
 1/2 m&le to 1-1/2 miles and is of mountainous terrain. as of
Decemberbg%, 195h,‘there were approximately 62 miles of pipe line
- to sgrvg_éome'1,1052/,domestic-consumg:svand about 30 irrigation
consqmers.;'All'services were'metered.w.Approxigately 162 fire

\hYdrants-were connected to the system.

&/ Hereinafter referred to as Marblehead.

_/ ‘The orlginal certmfzcated service area was reduced by 8 acres by
Decision No. AL588 dated August 1, 1950, in Application No.31521.

2/ Estimated by the staff to increase by 156 domestic consumers by

- the end of- 1955, and by the applzcant to increase by 208 by the
: year’° eud




4-35657-E1 »

Sources of water‘Supply'andLWazer System Facilities

Applicant?s sources of water supply are located in three
general areas, vié,;'Malibu Cdnyon (Lower and Upper), Malibu Park,
and Trancas Can#dn (Lower and‘Upper)

There are two operative wells in Lower Malibu Canyeon,
and two standby wells L/ Tested production capacity of the
operative well§_13,725‘gallons-per minute. Their depth varies
ffom*93!5'fqet‘tq-150 feet, with the static water level varying
ffoéylA to 18‘feét.' In Upper Malibu Canyon there are tiree
operamive wellsi/ with a total productzon capacity of 300 gallons
per minute. The depth of these wells varies from 245 feet to
756 feet, with the ,tatic water level varying from 82 to 237 feet.
Waxer from sources in Malibu Canyon is distributed through a
treatmen* plant with a capacxtj of 550 gallons per minute located.
in bppe* Malibu Canyon.

| The uource of water supply for applxcant's second
“general area is 1n.Ma11bu Park and there are three operating
- wells in thls area. The two in use have a total production
CaPaCitY of 357 gallons per minute. The third, maintained as a
standby, has a produc:ion capacity of 235 gallons per minute.
The depﬁhs ofdthégew@lls range from 106 feet to 245 feet, with a
static'water‘levéi ofdbetween 29 feet and 69.5 feet.

The third;general sourcevof water supply is in Trancas
Canyon, toward‘the-westerly_portion of the system. Here, only
one well is cias'ifiéd'by épplicanx as operative. This well, knonn

a° Lower Trancas No. 4, has a production capacity of 350 gallons

L/ In Testimony and evidence adduced at The hearings, the staff

engineers. considered these two standby wells as nonoperating:
property.

5/ 1In testzmony and evidence adduced at the hearings, the staff

engineers considered one of these three wells (Upper Malibu_
No. B)as nonoperating property.

-3




A-3,5.657 ET Q

per miﬁﬁte; itsgdeoth is 90.feet, and the static water level is
26 feet. Appl*coﬁt allegés that Lower Trancas No. 3é/ and Upper

rancas No. 1 wells are held for standby purposes. Their tested
production capacitles are 275 gallons per minute and 20 gallons
per minute, respectivexy. A Bypochlorinator is used jointly by
Lower Troncas Nos. 3 and L.

Each well is equipped with a punp driven by an electric
motor: A series of 11 booster pumps discharges and 1ifts water
to some 16 storage reservoirs or tanks. The sizes of these
storagé fécilitieo'vary'from 20,000-gallon steel tanks to
BOO\OOOLga lon reinforced concrete reservoirs, located at various o—
elevations and locat;ono throughouo the extensive servzce area.
Applxcanm mqinzains,and operates one filter plant, one chlorination
plart, and one aerator in its system.
| A source of water supply has also been devcloped behind
Rindge Dam, which was constructed in 1926 in Malidu Canyon.
lthough the record shows zhat water collected and stored behind

R;ndge Dam has been used exclusively for irrigation purposcs and
that the origlnal atorage capacity of some AOO acre-feet has been
reduced by sxltmng to some 30 acre-feev, a staff engineer
testifled that it was his opinion that'the reservoir could be

deszlted and. repalred economically, and thereafrer uleized for
‘ domestic purposos.

.
]

Bases of Applmcatmon

Applzcant allfoes that increased rates are required
for three reasons to wit:

1. To complj with the agreement,Exhibit No. 2, dated
CApril 21, 1954, between the State Department of
Public Worko-and applicant, with respect to a
highway relocation loan of $37 »425 payable over a

10-year period, in equal installmenos, with no
Interest.

_/'In testiuony and evidence adduced ot tThe hearlngs The Staff
- engineers consadered this well as nonoperating propercy.

wlpm




A-35657 ET

To eliminate the recurring deficits applicant
has sustained in its operations since Decision
No. 45567, dated April 10, 1951, in Application
No. 30713. Said decision established appli-
cant's present rates.

To realize a reasonable return on applicant's
“invested capital.

Rates )

- TheszilOWing tabulation is a comparison of applicant's
present ratves, thése proposed in the application, and the rates
heréinafper suthorized to be filed.

COMPARISON OF PRESENT, PROPOSED. AND

AUTHORLZED ﬁA’TES

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
Per Meter per Month
Present Proposed AUthorized

Frst 500 Cu.ffe OF 1685 eeveunrnne  $2.50  $4.25  $2.75
20 68 2

Cuantity Rates:

Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft..... . . ok
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft..... .35 .59% .36
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft..... .30 ‘w51 .30

_ IRRIGATION SERVICE
Quantity‘charge: ‘ |

Per 100 CUofururanrnnerrnrnranennnnns  §

o o FIRE HYDRANT RATES
| Fof.eachgfi:e bydrent ....ec.ceeneiinie. $1.50 $R.55 $l.002/

' The're¢ordvshows that the average bimonthly domestic
”‘consumptidn is‘l;380“c#bic feet. Under the present rates, the

| cha;gei&r'sﬁéh coﬁéﬁmptionvis.ﬁé.sz; under the proposed rates

1/ Exhidbit No. 12 15 a-letter firom the Los ‘Angeles County rire
Department dated July 14, 1955, indicating that applicant and the
County intend to enter into a fire hydrant rental agreement Pro-
viding for fire hydrant rental of 41.00 per month per hydrant and
also containing provisions for installation and repairing of
hydrants by the County and furnishing by it of fire hydrant heads.

) \ e

-5




A-35657 'ET

such charge would be $ll 08 an 1ncrease of 70 percenz and under

s AL,

the rates authorzzed herexnafter, &7 lO an increase of about

9 percent. Average anneal revenue per eegeemer under present
rates is appreximately $75 under propoeed retes,it would be $128;
and under those authorized $80.

Consumers!’ Protests.Against Proposed Rates

)1“

Many consumers, particularly “those who appeared in
'protest use sudbstantial quantitmeeke}/water for windbreaks, lawns,
and gardens 1n.ma1nxa1nmnr one-hal?-acre hemesites. Several
protestants eestzfied that applzcane's proposed increase of
70 percent weuld force them to give up their properties and leave
the commum.ty, since grant deec.e under which they purcha.sed the:xr
prcpertzeu from Marblehead contained a clause which prohibited
them from drxlllng pr;vate wells thereon, and, therefore, there
‘ was no other ource of domestic water supply available to them
-except applicanz’s.

The size, shape and terrain of applicant's service area
make it eéxpensi ve te serve and Justify somewhat higher minimum rates
1n the nature of & "cost-to-serve" charge, than are usually necessary.
On the other hand the large size of the lots and the desirability
of meinzainlng wzndbreaks and other plantings make for a high rate
of usage on the part of many of applicant's customers and the
record is clear that any substantial inerease in rates for the
upper quanz;ty brackets would result in serious hardship to -
the e cus‘caners..

‘ Earnings :
S Apblzrant’v accountlng witness, and its president
submitted certain financmal earnings, and operating data as
| exhxbits Nos. L and 8. Commisszon staff accounting and engineerxng'

wntnesses submatted a report on the results of applzcant'

b




A-35657 ET 4

operatzona for the year 1953 recorded, and for the years 1954 and
1955 estlmated at present and proposed rates, as Exhibit No. 10.

The earn;ngs informatmon contained in Exhibits Nos. 8 and 10 is

uummarized as folldws-

SUMMARY COF EARNINGS

t9ear 195L : Year 1955 Rstimated =r
:Recorded :  Present hates : - Proposed Hates -
: Per Co. :Per Co.: Per PUC : Per go.. Per PUC:
Item - : Exh. 8 :Exh. 8 : Exh. 10 + Exh. & : Exh. 10:

Operatang Revenues % 82,656 @lOB 380 $139,728 $175,510
Operating Expense " 66, ,255 Pk, 205 45,590
Depreciation 30, 9L 2990 31493 13,990

TaxeSSubtotal | Wg‘,%%% - grrs':%ﬁ Q'Iig"b%é

Net. Operatxng Revenues $ (23.810) $ 23,707 $ 60,480
Rate Base . - % $L01,860 $833,229 wa01,86o
Rate of Return - * 6.75% 2.8% 15.05%,

(Red_Figurs)

ed rFigure
% Not shown

Revenues

Appliéant estimatéd its revenues for the year 1955 at
the proposed‘#ates'by'averéging the actual revenues from commercial,
firefhydrant; andfi:rigatibn sales at present rates for the years
1951 throﬁsﬁ 1954;‘ahd‘adding thereto the estimated revenues of
an, additmonal 208 services antic;pated for 1955. The resultant
total was then increased by 70 percent, which is the amount of the
proposed rate mncrease.v _

- The staff estmmate of revenues for 1955 at the propoued
rates was ‘based on a wazer use tabulation for domestic and irrigatlon
consumers contained in Tables 10-A and 10-B of Exhibit No. 10.

Said- tabu1¢tion covers the period September 1, 1953, through
August 31 l95h-




4-35657 BT

The sﬁaff method appears to be more scientific and
trdstworthy,in that 1t closely approximates actual sales for the
peried'considered;‘and takes into account the latest=known water
use habdts‘ef'censume:s_ The staff estimate will be and hereby is
r\adepted as reasonable.

‘dExgenSes o
. In estmmating all operating expenses except depreciation
\for the calendar year 1955, at proposed rates, applicant?’s
witness testzfied tat he had 1ncreased the expenses recorded on
the comnany s books for the year 1954 by 12 percent. Said
percentage re testlfied ‘vias the average rate of increase fbr such
B expenses since 1951. Mo detailed analysis of indavidual accounts
as to vhexr composmtxon was submitted by applzcant nor was any
‘analysis of abnozmal OT nonrecwrring charges submitted. Appllcant
submatted no results of tests of the reasomableness of its
expenses other tnan the fact that expenses as they had ‘occurred
(or were: estmmated to’ have occurred in the case of deprec1ation
expense) had been duly recorded on its books of account.
. The staff engineer testified that he had analyzed each
| account in detadl and had based his estimates of expenses for the
year 1955 on 1954 recorded book figures, adjusted to reflect
conditions which could be expected o prevail during 1955 and the
rlforeseeabxe future.. He had also eliminated abnormal or nonrecurring
expenses which applicant might not reasonably expect to incur in
1955 and the fo*eseeable future, and had adjusted recorded payroll

o expenoe and rent to reflect what he considered reasonable amounts

therefor.v"

The most important items of operating expense, and the
J'ddfferences between the applicant*s and the staff's estimates of




A=35657 21

_ them,r as disclosed by the record in this proceeding, are dis-

_cussed below. -

(1) Pumpinngxpense

(é}‘ Reduction in Southern California

Edison Company Eiectric Rates

As of Janbary 1, 1955, electric power rates of Soutsern

California Edison'Company applicable to applicant’s pumping

operationsiwere reduced by approximately 22 percent. Thms reduction,
although not cons:dered by applicant in its 1955 estinate, should be
50 considered. ance the record shows that the staff estimate

did consider this fact in its 1955 estimate, the staff estimate

in this respect will be and hereby is adopted as reasonable.

(®) Utilzzation Oof Rindge Dam Reservoir Facilities

The staff engineers' estimate of pumpinrg expense was based.
on the‘assusption ehaz the Rindge Dawm reservoir facilities could.
and would be fully utilized for domestic purposes. They further
estimated that such full utxlizstzon would result in the requirement
of only’lBVpercenz of the pumping facilities in Malibu Basin.
Applicant based its 1955 estimate on the utilization of
Rzndge Dam reservoir facilztles for irrmgatzon purposes only, as
during l95h. | |
. After very careful consideration of the record and of
vthe expert testrmony on thxs subject, it appears that the most
£ficient and economical oPeratxon of applicant's water system
requires that the Rdndge Dam reservoir be utilized for domestic
- water supply purposes. o '
o | By the order which follows, applicant will be required
to report to the Commzssmon every ninety days for the next two
years, its plans the steps taken for, and its progress in
utzlzzing the Rindge Dam reservoir for domestic purposes in

whatever manner and to whatever extent such utilization may be

-G




4-35657 £1. “@

R effected. Said reports should contain, in addition to any other —
information, a °*atement of costs involved, actual and estimated,
and amounts of water made available to the domestic system.

" Even without desilting of the reservoir and repairs to
the dan, it appears ohat'thé reéervoir’s-bresent capacity of
30 acreAfeet of water, piﬁs'the water in the voids, would supply
the domestic needs now provided by all the Malibu Canyon wells,
through theiManlbu Canyon treatment plant, for at least six months
of each year. We - shall not at this time require this use of Rindge
Dam water buz we will not allow, for rate-making purposes, the
higher pumpzng expen Qq to which applicant subjects itself by -
’allzng to avail 1tself of this economical source of supply., The
staff -ncluded seme 81, SOO of annual expense (representing a
$30,000 eotzmated amount, amortized over a 20-year period) for
tho ropair’of.the lip of the dam to make it fully operative for
'domestic'use‘after*tne fésernoif has been de-silted. We shall
lnadopt that figure which is reasonablo and make no adjusument

to the 1955 staff estnmate of pumping expenses as such.
( 2)"' Purifi catn.on Expense

_ The *taff 1ncreased applzcant's recorded purification
expen,e for 1954 by 50 percent in the staff estimate for the
'_ year 1955, to cover additmonal chlorinatmon of the water from the

. Rxndge reservomr. This appears to be a reasonable increase.

_‘(3) Commerclal Expense

This group of expenses, submitted in the staff estimate
‘fo* the year 1955, reflects the estimated consumer

growth between the years l95h and 1955 and the accompanying
increase in commercmal expense.

‘{a} Regplatory'Commisszon Expense- ‘

The record uhows that the staff has amortized the estimated

cost of this proceedlng, b2, 360 over a five~year period. Since

~10=




“,1(:6“)',Rentw

A-35657 ED° %

h\fhis:iterwof‘expeoSevwould not be expected to recur annually,

~the staff treatment is reasonable.

(5) Legal Bxpense
.‘ While it is true that applicant, in the past, has been
required by certain litigatmonsto incur abnommally large legal
- expens es, the record herein does not disclose the likelihood of
© their recurrence. The staff estimate of $1,000 per year for a

Ltilltypof”th13= size appears to be reasonable.

Although‘the applicant actually pays $175 per month for

rent, space adequate for the needs of a utility of this size should
be'obteined'at a lower rental. In view of the close relationship
'between appllcant and.Marblehead we accept the staff estimate —
of 9125 per month for rent, for the year 1955, as,reasonable.
7 Salaries and Payroll

| As shown in nxhibit No. 4~C, applicant's payroll for
‘offzcers and clerko, charged direct to expense for the year 195L,
amounted %o $l7 182. 50 ‘and for crew employees, approximately
312, 882 87 for a total payroll expense, excluding amounts charged
%o capltal of $30,065.37. For a utility of applicant's size ard
» number of. consumers, thms amual payroll amount is excessive for
‘rate-making purposes. It amounts- to nearly $2.00 per consumer
per'moﬁxh.

A steff engineer testlfied that a study which he had made
had revealed that five other utilities in Southern California which
\furnzshed domestlc water service to approximately the same number
of oonsumers and which pumped their water from wells, incurred -
payroll expenueo of between,$o 75 and $1.25 per consumer per monph.
This witness testifled that after conszdering the peculzaritmes

of applicant*s operatlons throughout its extended service area,

~1l-




dgses7E

| he‘hadiiﬁclﬁded‘an amount of $1.40 per consumer per month, or a
total‘of appréxiﬁétely $21;500, in his payroll estimate for the
year 1955. -

- While a comparison of average payroll expense per |
consumer with other somewhat similar Southern California utilities
may not be cohclusivé of the reasonableness of applicant's average
'payroll‘expense; iﬁ, nevertheless, serves as a useful guide.
in this instance:we find the staff payroll estimate to be
jreasbnabie,zand it will be and is adopted.

(8) Necessity for Reelassifying Expenses

The record shows that applicant's books of accownt have
not in‘ali‘casesfbeen kept in accordance with accounting procedures
” preécribed'by‘this Commission, and that it was necessary for the
staff to reclassify certain expenses between individual expense
accounts and between capital expenditures and expense expenditures.
(9) Effect of Staff Esthnates;_Adjustments and

Reclassification for Rate~ilaking rurposes on Appli-
cant's Recorded hxpenses and rinancial statements

The effect of the afore-noted and other estimates,
ad justments, and reclassifications by the staff; all of which
appear to be reasonable and which we have adopted or hereinafter
shall‘adopt; has been to reduce applicant's operating expenses
“totaling 366,255, as recorded on its books of accountv£0r'the
year 1954, to-$45,590v£br the year 1955 estimated. The fact that
‘certain émoﬁnts.havevbeen placed on applicant's books 43 not
primé fééiefevidence; without supporting_tgszimony, that such
amounts are reasonable for iate-making purposes. It is the
function of the CémmisSion to test and to judge such reasonableness.
‘It'is”a_facp:discioséd.by the record herein that applicént’s

estimated charges to 1955 expense, wherein they differ from the




A-35657 ET .*

_,stafffe estimated charges, are unreasonable. Such differences
have neither been supported nor shown to be reasonable by any

evmdence or testimony.

g_preciation Reserve and Expense
| Applicant has recorded depreciation expense and acerued

its. depreciation reserve on its books according to the basis
,‘adopued in Decision Nc. i5567, dated April 10, 1951, in
Application No. 30713 Such basis was set forth in a Commission
staff report introduced at the hearing on said application in
1950- and introduced herein as Exhibit No. 1l. In said exhibit
depreciation expense and reserve were computed on a straight—line
ectel iife basis. The umilization of such basis resulted in the
| amounr of deprecistion expense shown for the calendar year 1954 of
$30, 99L 36 ‘and the resultant accrued depreciazicn reserve of
9359 917 52 as shown in applicant's Exhibit No. b.
| In Exhibit No. 10, the staff calculated the estimated
depreciation expense and depreciation reserve requirement on

’ixed capital in servuce included in the rate base, discussed
hereinafter, according to the straight-line remaining life basis.
The remaiuing life basis is more realistic and accurate than the
‘straight-line total life basis sometimes previously used, and
‘results in. adequate depreciation allowances. It is inherent in
this basis that there shall be periodic reviews of the estimated
useful life of the planb and the staff has made and submitted the
‘results of such an’ up-to—date review, This basis has resulted in
calculated deprecietion expense of {13,990 for the year 1955 and
average depreciation reserve of $284,630. While we find nothing to
eriticize in applicantf* calculation of depreciation expense and
‘reserve, in view of our Decision No. 45567, we £ind that the staff

depreciation cxpense and reserve determinations are reasonable




135657 £ @ | @

and in line wmth present Commission policy, and they will be and

herebvy are adoped for the purposes of this proceeding.

Applicant's Unreasonable Charges to

eratin ensée and Excessive
Denreciation have resuited in ﬁeficits
On 113 BOOKS ,

The consistenm deficits shown by applicant’s beoks have

resulted prmncipally from unreasonable charges to operating expense
and excessive, even though understandable, depreciation expense.

A red.uction of annual payroll expense by nearly $9,000, and of
annual depreciation expense by $17,000, as indicated hereinbefore,
along w1th the other adjustments to expense items above delzneated
would substantially and favorably change applicant's annual
financial statement while makmng it far pore accurately reflective
o*vappllca»t’s actual fznancial condition.

“Rate Base '

In estimating its wemghzed average depreciated rate base
for 1955 as’ shown in Exhxb;t No. 10 the staff deducted from total
wozghted average f;xed capital of $1,167,380, donations in aid of
constructxon of ¢6 810 consumers' advances for construction of
¢9 810; nonoperative property of $86 010; theoretical advarces

309 010 and consumer saturation adjustment of $79, 250,
totaling $490,890. An addztlve adjustment for highway relocation
costs amountxng o %19, 300 and correspondmng with a similar
adjustment of $18,500 made 1o the 1954 estimated rate base, was
included in the 51, 167, 380 fixed capital shown above. The staff
also added worklng capital of &10 000, and deducted depreciation

of $28a 630. The staff adaustments to fixed capital resulted in
a total 1955 weighted average depreciated rate base of $401, 860;
less than half of the base calculated and ¢laimed by applicant.




: A735657i3'i',-*,-",=..

The magor it ems of adjusument are as follows:

: :p(l)‘ Nonoperative Property

A careful review of the record indicates that the Upper
Malibu No. 3 well and equipment in the amount of $11,000, Lower
MEIlbu Nos. 2 and-3 purp~house, wells, and equipment in the amount
of $l 500 and $2 7OO respectively, and Upper Trancas No. 1
pumo-house well and equipment in the amount of $2,590, classified
as nonoperative property by the staff, should be 50 clausified for
rato-making purpooes in addition to other wells, reservoirs,
sprlngs 1ntake maxns, and equipment which applicant classified
as nonoperative property
It appearo that Lower Trancas No. 3 punp~house, well, and
‘eoulpment in the amount of $1,970 should be classified as standby
and‘operat;ve_to relieve Lower Trencas No. 4 well andg equipment
"when\ltﬂis.out of‘opetation for any reason.
| A 7. 7h=-acre parcel of land recorded on applicant's books
'ln the anount of 9h3 890 was classified as nonoperative by the
| staff. Applicant alleged that 1t had acquired said parcel for
the protection of its Lower Malibu wclls from salt water intrusion.
| The record: Shows that this parcel of land was orlginally
- s0ld by M&rblehead %0 the Quarterdeck Club in 1945 for $l,000
per acre,-or $7,740. The vice president of applicant’
purchased it frmn said club in 1949 for $14,500. In 1950 it was
transferred to-applzcant in an exchange of propertzes at a
“ valuation of ¢h3 887 50 Its fair market value, plus an adjoining
L.07 acres, noW'uoed by applicant for storlng materials and
supolies, as of Aprzl 15, 1955 was alleged by applicant to be
, $61 670 for the land and $ll 520 for the improvements, or a total
of' $73 ,190. ‘The record shows that applicant purchased the land,
‘ one-third oP which lzes in the:Malibu Creek bed and is under water,

- =15-




| A-356575bfr“ -

oecauSefof'thecerpressed intention of the Quarterdeck Club and
. the LoSAngeleo Coﬁntyrbepartment of Parks and Recreation to
. develop‘the'arearfor‘small craft usage. The record herein dis-
closes-no present intention of elther party to pursue such
'development. For the purposes of this proceeding, this parcel
will be consxiered and is hereby found to be not used and uoeful
“property of applicant for its water system, and therefore

nonoperatzve..

(2) Theoretzcal Advances
Y Inthe rate vase determination set forth in Decision
No. h5567 here;nbefore referred To, certain deductions from total
weigh ed avc rage fixed capital were made by the staff and adopted
- in said deczsionrln\order to adjust such capital for theoretical
advancéetbyoMarblehead. For the adjusted year 1950 thege
_deductions amounted to $271,000, representing the cost of
advances for construction of water systems in subdivisions
deveroped by Marblehead in excess of 100 feet of main extens;on.
This deductxon as calculated by the staff in the 1nstant proceeding
was\$309 010 for che estimated year 1955, and was based on the
tactual.main extensxon rule. that was in effect during the years
1940 through 19h9, when capital was advanced to applicant by
Marblehead.t Thlo rule stated, in effect, that 35 percent of tie
gross revenue rom an advance was refundable for a perzod of
lO years. The ‘record shows that Marblehead’s advances to applzcant
were "theoretxcal" only in the sense that actual invoice records
‘of‘such.advances were not available. They were real and valuable
advanceo,‘and since Marblehead received no stock or debt consideration
Jfor its advances they should have been made subgect to the main
extensxon rules that were in effect. They were, in Decision
 No. 45567 treated as though they had been so made. The same treat—

ment wzll be accorded tbem in the present decision. The staff

_15-




A-35657 BT

amount. of $309 010 for the estimated year 1555, submitted 1n
Exhibit, Nb.‘lo will be and hereby is adopted as reasonable for
thlo preceed;ng. . e e S A

(3) Highwwz Relocatmon Costs .

’ In determining 1ts 1954 estimated weighted average rate
base, the staff added a"{émounc of §18;500 to reflect the net
addztions to fixed capital resulting from the relocazion of the
State H;ghway (U S. lOl Alt.) as of January'l, 195a.ﬁ The full-year
nlghway net expend¢ tures of $19, 300 were 1ncluded in the 1955

tunated rate base.\

R

Ethbit No. 2 applxcant*s contract dated April 21 1954,

with the State of Cellfornza Department of Publzc WOrkg, provided

for. the repeyment of $37,425 loaned by the State for highway

| relocation costs 1ncur*ed by the latter.: Sald loan wmll be paid

in. 10, equal 1nstallments over a lO~year period, at no interest.

The $18, SOO and $19 300 ameunts 1ncluded in the l95h and 1955. .
cstiaated~rate bases represent net expendmtures by the ¢ ompany,
after glving effect to retirement and salvage. The staff. treatment
of this xzem is: reasonable and is adopted.

(&) - Consumer Saturatxon Ad;ustmenx

The record;shows than applicant's water system is over-

extended ard with 10, prespect of full utilization within. uhe ‘nexy

_five years., The. staff ‘recommended. that present ratepayers not e
‘r'ee penalized threugh hlgher rates because of such over.extension.
A consumer saturatzon adgustment factor was applied by the staff,
whmch resulted in a dcduction of 379, 250 from the rave base.

Thxs ameunt appeare to be reasonable and will be and hereby is
: ,adopted fer this proceeding.s T

s o Ay VN LIt
" P . X e s B P P
gt j v A -




A-35657 4 |

“ f:Coﬁc1usionT .
N It is evident'tﬁat applicant's earnings from revenues
produced by its present rates, considering its financial require~
meats and operatzng characteristlcs, have been, and for the year
1955 estimated would be, deficient. The order which follows
will authorlze appllcanx to file new schedules of rates which will
produce addmtmonal groas annual revenue of approximately $6,120,
after taking into account an estimated reduction of $990 in fire
~hydrant rentals, or an aggregate increase of approximately
6 percent for total estimated gross revenue of about $108‘510.
When operatxng expenses, zncludlng taxes and depreciat:on of an
amount of $78, 460 are deducted from such gross revenue, net
revenues of $30 OSO w:ll result. When suc¢h net revenues.are
- related to the estimated average depreciated rate base of $403,000
adopted hereir as reasonable, whi ch includeo the classification
of Lower Trancas No. 3 well and equipment as operative, a rate of
return of 7.5 percent will result. This rate of return and its
components, havmng in view the circumstances as developed in this
proceedlng, are fourd to be just and reasonable.

The record discloses the sale of water by applicant %o
a muzual water c'y.,*::.em at rates which deviate from those presently
on file. The order Whlch follows will require that any deviations
from filed rates shall be appropriately filed with this Commission.

Applicanz should take steps to provide such service in acco:dance
with ios leed tariffa when feasmble.

Application aa‘above‘entitled having been filed, public

hearings having been held and the matter now bezng submitted
and ready for deozsmon




| A-35657 5T

- IT IS HEREBY FQUND AS A FaCT that the increases in rates
and chabges‘auxﬁbrizetherein abe(;pﬁfified and that present R

" raﬁes, iniéé-far'as‘phey di:fefifrdﬁ‘those herein ﬁ#gscfibed,lwill
for the{futﬁre beﬁu@just é@d un??agbnable;‘theréfore, )
| © IT IS HERZBY ORDERED that:

(1) a. Applicant be, and it is, authorized to f£ile
' in'quadruplicate with this Commission, after
the effective date of this order, in con=
formity with the Commission's General Order
No.. 96, the schedules of rates shown in .
~ Appendix B, and on not less than one day's
- notice to the:Commission and to the public
- to make ‘such'rates effective far service
rexdered on and after September 1, 1955.

Applicant shall file with this Commission
within thirty days after the effective date
of this order, in accordance with procedure
prescribed by General Order No. 96, rates
for service being furnished at other than
those rates in effect and on file with this
Commission.

Applicant shall file within 40 days after the
effoctive date of this order, four copies cach
of an appropriate tariff service area nap, in
conformity with the provisions of General
Order No. 96, and of a comprehensive nap
drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than
600 feet to the inch, on which will be
delineated by appropriate markings the various
tracts of land and territory served; the
principal water production, storage, trans-
nission and distribution facilities; and the
location of the various propertics of applicant.
Such tariff service area map shall beccme
effective upon five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public after filing as
hereinabove provided.

Applicant shall review annually the aceruals to
depreciation reserve which shall be determined
ior each primary plant account by dividing the
original cost of plant, less estimated future
net salvage, less depreciation reserve by the
estimated remaining life of the surviving

plant of the account; and the results of the

reviews shall be submitted annually to the
Commission. :




A435§5? ET“f.. ‘ .

Applicant shall repert to the Commission in
writing within thirty days after the effective
date hereof and every ninety days for the next
two years, its plans and the steps taken for
and its progress in utilizing the hindge Dam
reservoir for domestic purposes in whatever
manner and to whatever extent such utilization
may be effected. Said report shall contain,
in addition to any other information, 2 state-
ment of costs involved, actval and estimated,
and amounts of water made available to the
domestic system. ‘

v gt

. The‘effective;date3of this order shall be tweﬁg; days

after fﬁéA date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco » California, this f 'Z day

F\.D%M// )

T \Fresident

SIS e
batis: D luss00s.

Of'v ‘ ‘,-(:dmn’ﬁ( 79——: 1955

‘fZV.COmmissioners




. - @ ®
A-35657 BT o :

APPENDIX A

APPEARANCES

For Applicanb: Trippet, Newcomer, Yoakun & Thomas, attorneys,
by Frank B. Yoakum, Jr.

Protestants for Associations and Groups: Malibu Township Council,
by Richard A. Perkins, attorney; Malibu Vista Improvement
Association, by Scott E. Gibb; Malibu Encinal Association,
by Antoinette Rowe; Serra hetreat, by Reverend-Robert J.
Schmidt; Jerra netreat House, Franciscan Fathers, by Brother
Philomen; Malibu Vista Improvement Association, by Peter Dixon;
Doubie Faying J. Ranch Corporation, by Helen DeMaris Gearhart
and Charles Howard Gearhart; Users of irrigation Water in
Malibu Canyon and in ﬁropria persona, by Michael E. Grant;
Water Committee of Malibu Township Council, by Frank L. Stell.

Protestants in Propria Personae: H. C. Rockett; Edward West and
wife; Bert Whalley and wife; Alton L. Stariin; Rroland &.
Meyerott; S. S. Pierce; Stanley R. Hankins; Doris rotter;

J. A&. Elliott; Lorraine Cherbak; Drue Andrews; Ruth Beriin;
Mrs. George W. Dillon; Mabel H. de Vein; Mrs. Carl Jones and
husband; Mrs. Jeitrey Burch; MNrs. 5id W. Gale and husband and
three children; Henry A. Surr; Beatrice Sim and husband;

Vrs, Maisie Deil Buchanan; Grace Smith and husband; Burton R.
Files; Jean A. MacGregor; Jess Asmer; Arthur V.-Cole, Jr.;
Robert C. Duckworth; R. S. Clarke; Mrs. William Strachan;

Hugh O'Neall; Calhoun E. Jacobson; James M. Coates; Howena T.
Jacobson. ‘

Interested Parties: Malibu Township Council, by Warren Dunnell:
Point Dume Property Owners, by Frank L. Coe; Los Angeles County
Engineer William J. Fox, by Robert Arvid Johnson.

For the Commission Staff: W. R, Roche, attorncy. )




-
-

A=35657 ET

APPENDIX B
Page L of 3

S_chedule No. %
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

e Applicable to all metered domestic water service.

'TBRmoRr'

'l‘h'- unincorporated area ad:jacen’c to the Pacific Coast known as Ra.ncho
Topanga Malibu Sequit and vicinity, Los Angeles. County. . '

St e

Quantity Rates:
First. 500 cu.ft. or less eereerenreraannnreran.
Next 1,500 cu.ft., Per 100 CUefluencerrecocceenn,

Next 3,000 cu.ft., pPor 200 Cuefterreeceene onnvens
O‘VQI' ),m ¢u. ftﬂ., pOZ' lw Cu.ft-..-.-....-....--

Ménfmum Charge'

For 5/8. % B/L-inch DOLOY srvvvrercrrencassccesncns
i For.  3/L-inch meter ......ieeeciiiiiiinnee...

For l-inch mater

FOZ‘ ) l-l/z-inChmtor lltto".-nn..-..l.t--.‘l?.

For R2=inCh MOLET cvvererrecrnssoncorononns

Fer 3-inch meter ceenirsticinenerereneans

For 4minch DELED tiiieiieenennineinenint,

<«
&N
N

88888383

BRP www

-

The Minimm Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that mindmuam
cha.rge,wﬁl purchase at the Quanity Rates. ..

SPECIAL C’ONDITIO'\I

The- company rTeserves the. right to prohibit the use of water for the :
irrigation of crops, the products of which are intended for sale or disposal
off the premises where a mster under Schedule No. 1 is intended for sez‘v:i.co
of the particula.r premsos.




A-35657 ET

Schedule No. 2
IRRIGATION SERVICE

ey

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all irrigation water service.

TERRITORY

‘l‘hé Malibu Canyon area and those lands that can be served water by .
gravity from Malibu Creok Reservoir, or by pumping from wells in that area.

RATES. .
Qu@tity Ra.te:““
. ' P.er’.‘lw‘;‘.c‘l.’mv..‘..'In.l;*l.".’.......-.fl.l..l.l...".v.l.. "50.12

Per Meter
. L per Year
- Mindmum Charge:
" For 5/8 % 3/L=inch MOTOT werervnreriernrnnnncneneeos $27.00
" For 3/U=inCh BOTOT «uuriiarrceirarreniernenens 30,00
FOZ‘ l—inchmter 0.---.-.----l-eon-..'.-;-p. 36.00
Tor Lel/2-A0Ch MELOL virverirrcririrnncnonncniss 60,00
For 2-ANCh MOLOr s veveveccrnrncnnnnsavensess 100,00
For 3-inch MeYOr ceceveasncacrcncnconnnonne, 225,00
For Leinch meter ..ovvveicvnncrecncecnnnanes 330,00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purachaso at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAT, CONDITTON

The Minimum Charge is an annual charge applicable to the calendar year
and paysble in advance. It may be paid in two equal installments , the first .

installment being due and payable on Jamuary first and the second installment
on July first of each year. |




APFENDIX B
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No, 3
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all public fire hydrant service furnished to municipali-
ties, duly organized or incorporated fire districts, or other political
subdivisions of the State. =

The unincorporated area adjacent o the Pacific Coast known as Rancho
Topanga Malibu Sequit, and viecinity, Los Angeles County.
RATE

Per Hydrant
per Month

‘lyor each fire hy&mt.;.'-.....’....-.....’....I...I-C.. sl.w

SPECTAL CONDITIONS =

1. The costs _of installing fire hydrants and of repairing damsged
hydrants will be paid by the fire protection agency.

2. - The fire hydrant head in zew installations will be furnished by
the {ire protection agency. ‘

3. ‘T‘he‘.'rirc_ protection agency will designate the location, size and-
type of the hydrant to be installed. |

4. When any fire hydr#n’t" is relocated at the request of the fire
protection agency, the cost thereof shall be paid by such agency.

-




